
 
 
 

 

 
Democratic Services   

Riverside, Temple Street, Keynsham, Bristol BS31 1LA   

Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard   

Direct Lines - Tel: democratic_services@bathnes.gov.uk  Date: 29 January 2014 

Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 

 
 
 
To: All Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
Councillors:- Manda Rigby, Anthony Clarke and Roger Symonds 
 
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers  
Press and Public  

 
 
Dear Member 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee: Tuesday, 4th February, 2014  
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee, to be held on Tuesday, 
4th February, 2014 at 10.00 am in the Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath. 
 
Briefing 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee are reminded that the meeting will be preceded by a briefing at 
9.30am. 
 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Enfys Hughes, Sean O'Neill 
for Chief Executive 
 
 
 

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative 
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author 
whose details are listed at the end of each report. 

 

This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 

 



 

 

NOTES: 
 

1. Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the 
background papers relating to any item on this Agenda should contact Enfys Hughes, 
Sean O'Neill who is available by telephoning Bath democratic_services@bathnes.gov.uk 
or by calling at the Riverside Offices Keynsham (during normal office hours). 
 

2. Details of Decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
published as soon as possible after the meeting, and also circulated with the agenda for 
the next meeting.  In the meantime details can be obtained by contacting Enfys Hughes, 
Sean O'Neill as above. 
 

Appendices to reports are available for inspection as follows:- 
 

Public Access points - Riverside - Keynsham, Guildhall - Bath, Hollies - Midsomer 
Norton, and Bath Central, Keynsham and Midsomer Norton public libraries.   
 
For Councillors and Officers papers may be inspected via Political Group Research 
Assistants and Group Rooms/Members' Rooms. 
 

3. Attendance Register: Members should sign the Register which will be circulated at the 
meeting. 
 

4. THE APPENDED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ARE IDENTIFIED BY AGENDA ITEM 
NUMBER. 
 

5. Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 

When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the 
designated exits and proceed to the named assembly point.  The designated exits are 
sign-posted. 
 

Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people. 
 
 



 

 



 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday, 4th February, 2014 
 

at 10.00 am in the Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1. EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out under 
Note 5 on the previous page. 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
indicate: 

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 

(b) The nature of their interest. 

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,   
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests) 

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

 

4. TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

 

5. MINUTES: 7TH JANUARY 2014 (Pages 7 - 10) 

 

6. LICENSING PROCEDURE - HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS 
DRIVER RENEWAL (Pages 11 - 14) 

 The Chair will, if required, explain the procedure. 

 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 The Committee is invited to consider passing the following resolution: 
 
“that, the Committee having been satisfied that the public interest would be better 



 

 

served by not disclosing relevant information, and in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following item of business because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, 
as amended”. 

 

8. CONSIDERATION OF BEHAVIOUR AND DETERMINATION OF RENEWAL OF 
COMBINED HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE DRIVER'S LICENCE: MR IH (Pages 15 
- 30) 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Enfys Hughes, Sean O'Neill who can be 
contacted on  
democratic_services@bathnes.gov.uk. 



 

 

Protocol for Decision-making 

 

Guidance for Members when making decisions 

When making decisions, the Cabinet/Committee must ensure it has regard only to relevant 
considerations and disregards those that are not material. 

The Cabinet/Committee must ensure that it bears in mind the following legal duties when 
making its decisions: 

 

• Equalities considerations 

• Risk Management considerations 

• Crime and Disorder considerations 

• Sustainability considerations 

• Natural Environment considerations 

• Planning Act 2008 considerations 

• Human Rights Act 1998 considerations 

• Children Act 2004 considerations 

• Public Health & Inequalities considerations 

 

Whilst it is the responsibility of the report author and the Council’s Monitoring Officer and Chief 
Financial Officer to assess the applicability of the legal requirements, decision makers should 
ensure they are satisfied that the information presented to them is consistent with and takes 
due regard of them. 



BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 
 

 
Page 1 

 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Tuesday, 7th January, 2014, 10.00 am 
 

Councillors: Manda Rigby (Chair), Anthony Clarke and Roger Symonds  
Officers in attendance: Alan Bartlett (Principal Public Protection Officer), John Dowding 
(Senior Public Protection Officer), Kirsty Morgan (Public Protection Officer) and Shaine 
Lewis (Principal Solicitor) 

 
79 

  
EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 

The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure. 
 

80 

  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 

There were none. 
 

81 

  
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were none. 
 

82 

  
TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

 

There was none. 
 

83 

  
MINUTES - 3RD DECEMBER 2013  

 

These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

84 

  
LICENSING PROCEDURE - COMPLAINT HEARING  

 

RESOLVED that the procedure for this part of the meeting be noted. 
 

85 

  
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 

Having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by not 
disclosing relevant information, in accordance with the provisions of section 
100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Committee RESOLVED that the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business because of 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Act as amended. 
 

86 

  
CONSIDERATION OF CAUTION OBTAINED:- MR R M  

 

The Sub-Committee considered the report, which sought consideration of a caution 
obtained by Mr RM during the term of his hackney carriage/private hire driver’s 
licence. The caution had not been disclosed to the Licensing section as required by 
the standard conditions. 
 
Mr RM was present. He confirmed that he had read and understood the procedure. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

 
Page 2 of 4 

 

 
The Senior Public Protection Officer presented the report and stated that on renewal 
of the licence part of the process was a Disclosure and Barring Service check. 
Copies of this and a written statement from Mr RM were circulated to Members, and 
then the officer and Mr RM left the room. After Members had studied the documents, 
they returned to the room. 
 
Mr RM put his case and was questioned. The Senior Public Protection Officer noted 
that there had been no complaints from members of the public about Mr RM. Mr RM 
made a closing statement. 
 
Following and adjournment it was 
 
RESOLVED that 4 penalty points be issued on Mr RM’ hackney carriage/private hire 
driver’s licence. 
 
Reasons for decision 

 
Members have had to determine whether to take any action against the licensee 
having obtained a caution during the duration of his licence.  In doing so they took 
account of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, Human 
Rights Act 1998, case law and the Council’s Policy. 
 
Members heard that the licensee had been cautioned for an offence of violence 
against the person whilst he was intoxicated. Members listened carefully to his 
representations and took account of his written statement. Whilst taking a dim view 
of the offence and his failure to inform the Authority within 7 days, Members found 
this was an isolated occurrence and accordingly found no reason to deviate from the 
policy. Therefore, 4 points are endorsed on his private hire vehicle driver’s licence. 
 

87 

  
RETURN TO OPEN SESSION  

 

The Committee returned to open session. 
 

88 

  
LICENSING PROCEDURE - MISCELLANEOUS LICENSES, PERMITS, 

CONSENTS  

 

RESOLVED to note the procedure for this part of the meeting. 
 

89 

  
APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO PROVIDE FACILITIES ON THE HIGHWAY 

FOR RECREATION/REFRESHMENT AT THE NEST, 7 BLADUD BUILDINGS 

BATH BA1 5LS.  

 

Applicant: Rod Johnson 
 
Objector: Patrick Rotherham (Chair, Vineyard Residents’ Association) 
 
The parties confirmed that they had received and understood the proce
[...]
Mr Johnson whether he would still be prepared to accept a terminal 
hour of 20.00, as offered in his supporting statement (Annex F to the agenda). He 
confirmed he would. 
 
Following an adjournment, it was RESOLVED to grant the application with a terminal 
hour of 20.00. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
In determining an application to place 2 tables with 8 chairs on the highway 
Members took account of the Highways Act and representations from the applicant 
and objectors. 
 
Members approach this matter in terms of whether the application was likely to 
cause a public nuisance in highway terms. In doing so they had to decide whether 
these tables and chairs in this location were likely to obstruct the free passage of 
pedestrians or cause a hazard. In this regard Members noted the Highway Authority 
had not objected and the pavement width at the premises varied between 4 and 6 
meters. 
  

Page 9



 

 
Page 4 of 4 

 

Whilst noting the objections were mainly on public nuisance grounds these related in 
general to matters arising from the late night economy. Accordingly, these fall to be 
dealt with by other statutory provisions rather than as in highway obstruction terms. 
  
In all the circumstances Members considered the application reasonable and grant 
the application limited to 8 pm as suggested by the objector and agreed with the 
applicant. Authority is delegated to the Public Protection Officer to issue the permit 
with the attachment of the standard terms and conditions. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.51 am  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 

Page 10



Licensing Sub Committee 
Hackney Carriage (taxi) and Private Hire 

 Driver Application Procedure  
 

1. The Chair will introduce Members of the Committee, introduce the Officers 
present, explain the procedure to be followed and ensure those present have 
received and understood that procedure. 

 
2. The Licensing Officer will outline the nature 
[...]
 to exclude members of the press and public pursuant to the Local 
Government Act 1972 Schedule 12 (a). In those circumstances reasons for 
such decisions will be given. 
 

• If a person has special needs regarding access, hearing or vision, this should 
be brought to the Licensing Authority’s attention prior to the hearing so that 
reasonable adjustments may be made.  

Page 12



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
HACKNEY CARRIAGE (TAXI) AND 

PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES DRIVERS’ LICENCE PROCEDURE 
 

 

Confirm Applicant/Licensee has 
received and understands procedure 

 

Meeting reconvened in public and Chair 
announces decision. Reasons given 
and parties advised decision will be 

confirmed in writing. 
 

Committee moves to private session to  
determine matter. 

 

Applicant/Licensee invited to make 
closing statement. 

Invite Licensing Officer for comment. 
Officer may also be questioned. 

Applicant/Licensee may call witnesses 
who may also be questioned. 

 

Applicant/Licensee asked to return and 
present case. Questions may be asked 

by Members 
 

Applicant/Licensee asked to leave the 
room while Members consider the DBS 

check, references and statement 
 

If Applicant/Licensee not present 
Committee decides whether to proceed 

or defer on notice 

Chair introduces Members and Officers 
present  

Licensing Officer introduces the report 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 3 

 
Access to Information Arrangements 

 
Exclusion of access by the public to Council meetings 

 
 
Information Compliance Ref: LGA-0088-14 
 

 

Meeting / Decision: Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Date: 4 February 2014 
 

 

Author: John Dowding 
 

Exempt Report Title: Consideration of Behaviour and Determination of 
Application for Renewal of Combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers 
Licence 
 
Exempt Appendix Title:  

ANNEX A –Resolution of Regulatory (Licensing Committee) 5th December 
2002. 

ANNEX B –Current Combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers 
Licence. 

ANNEX C – Letter from Mr H Informing of Motoring Offences Obtained. 

ANNEX D – Report of Incident Published in Bath Chronicle 9th October 2013. 

ANNEX E – Letter Informing Mr H of LSC Referral.  

ANNEX F – Licence Renewal Application Form January 2014. 

ANNEX G – Resolution of Licensing (Taxis, Miscellaneous & Street Trading)  

  Sub Committee 7th September 2010. 

 
The Report contains exempt information, according to the categories set out 
in the Local Government Act 1972 (amended Schedule 12A). The relevant 
exemption is set out below. 
 

 

Stating the exemption: 
 1. Information relating to any individual 
 2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
 3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any   
particular person (including the authority holding that information) 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



 

Page 2 of 3 

The public interest test has been applied, and it is concluded that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosure at this time. It is therefore recommended that the Report be 
withheld from publication on the Council website. The paragraphs below set 
out the relevant public interest issues in this case. 
 
 
PUBLIC INTEREST TEST 
 
If the sub-Committee wishes to consider a matter with press and public 
excluded, it must be satisfied on two matters. 
 
Firstly, it must be satisfied that the information likely to be disclosed falls 
within one of the accepted categories of exempt information under the Local 
Government Act 1972.   
 
The officer responsible for this item believes that this information falls within 
the following exemptions and this has been confirmed by the Council’s 
Information Compliance Manager.  
 
The following exemptions are engaged in respect to this report: 

1. Information relating to any individual 
2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
3. Information relating t
[...]
ntionally left blank



Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES: 7TH JANUARY 2014
	Minutes

	6 LICENSING PROCEDURE - Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers Driver Renewal
	flow chart HCPHV Driver Application + conviction

	8 CONSIDERATION OF BEHAVIOUR AND DETERMINATION OF RENEWAL OF COMBINED HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE DRIVER'S LICENCE: MR IH
	REPORT IH




Minutes of the meeting


BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 

 

 
Page 1 

 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Tuesday, 4th February, 2014, 10.00 am 
 

Councillors: Manda Rigby (Chair), Roger Symonds and Anthony Clarke  
Officers in attendance: Enfys Hughes, John Dowding (Senior Public Protection Officer) 
and Shaine Lewis (Principal Solicitor) 

 
97 

  
EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 

The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure. 
 

98 

  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 

Councillor Gabriel Batt sent his apologies, Councillor Anthony Clarke was his 
substitute. 
 

99 

  
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were none. 
 

100 

  
TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

 

There was none. 
 

101 

  
MINUTES: 7TH JANUARY 2014  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 7th January 2014 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair(person). 
 

102 

  
LICENSING PROCEDURE - HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 

DRIVERS DRIVER RENEWAL  

 

RESOLVED that the procedure for this part of the meeting be noted.  
 

103 

  
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 

RESOLVED “that, having been satisfied that the public interest would be better 
served by not disclosing relevant information, in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from 
the meeting for the following item(s) of business because of the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined by paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act, as amended.” 
 

104 

  
CONSIDERATION OF BEHAVIOUR AND DETERMINATION OF RENEWAL OF 

COMBINED HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE DRIVER'S LICENCE: MR IH  

 

The Sub-Committee considered the report which sought determination of any action, 
in respect of Mr IWH's behaviour during an interaction with a British Transport Police 



 

 
Page 2 of 5 

 

Officer and his application for renewal of his combined hackney carriage/private hire 
driver's licence. 
 
The Licensee was present with Mr Hollingdale of Bath Taxi Association.  He 
confirmed he had read and understood the procedure for the meeting. 
 
The Senior Public Protection Officer invited the Sub-Committee, Licensee and Mr 
Hollingdale to view the video footage of the incident, which they did. 
 
The Senior Public Protection Officer circulated the file notes of Mr H's previous 
convictions.  The Licensee and Officer withdrew from the meeting for Members to 
have time to consider this information. 
 
Mr H presented his case and made the following points:- 
 

• in the last 2 years around the station had been in turmoil with the ongoing 
building work and the fact taxis could not go round the back of the station and 
customers complained about this; 

• he usually did a three point turn further down the road but that day he came 
out of the station and indicated right to do a three point turn, the police officer 
told him not to do this but according to the Highway Code it was not illegal to 
do this in the road but you were liable if there was an accident; 

• the incident had gone viral and Mr H had challenged the offence in the 
Magistrates Court; 

• Mr H had learned from it but until a sign was put up taxis would continue to do 
this manoeuvre outside the station. 

 
The Chair stated to Mr H that the Sub-Committee was not here to re-try his case but 
ascertain his fitness as a licensed hackney carriage/private hire driver. 
 
Mr Hollingdale made the following points:- 
 

• he had known the licensee for a long time and he was well-liked by his 
customers who often asked for him by name; 

• Mr H had performed the manoeuvre to save time and money for his customer; 

• since the time of the incident there had been a local meeting and taxi drivers 
had been told not to do this manoeuvre outside the station or further down 
that road; 

• if the incident had not gone 'viral' it was possible that Mr H might not have had 
to come before the Sub-Committee; 

• he added that Mr H was a veteran of Northern Ireland and the first Gulf War. 
 



 

 
Page 3 of 5 

 

 
In answer to question from Councillors Mr H gave the following answers:- 
 

• on the video it was not possible to hear him as clearly as the police officer, Mr 
H thought the police officer meant for him to do the manoeuvre further down 
the road and his customer did not want to go that way; 

• in relation to why the police officer asked him to calm down, Mr H said he did 
not lose his cool but was just gesticulating; 

• there was a sign saying do not turn right but Mr H said that it did not apply to 
his manoeuvre; 

• there should be a no u-turn sign; 

• in response to Mr H stating that the manoeuvre was not illegal, it was stated 
that it was dangerous especially with customers in the car, Mr H said he 
believed doing the manoeuvre further down the road was more dangerous; 

• Mr Hollingdale added that he had told all the local taxi drivers that you could 
be prosecuted doing this manoeuvre outside the station; 

• with regard to Mr H not doing what the police officer asked him to, Mr H stated 
he could not hear him clearly and thought he meant further down the road 
which he thought was more dangerous; 

• it was noted that when Mr H last appeared before the Sub-Committee he was 
told Councillors took a dim view of his offences and should he appear before 
them in the future for any matter relating to his conduct, his licence was at risk 
of revocation, Mr H stated that if he had not challenged the offence in the 
Magistrates Court he would probably not have come before the Sub-
Committee; 

• Mr H stated he had not been abusive, or been convicted of fraud and had 
taken steps to behave; 

• with the benefit of hindsight Mr H said he would not do the u-turn again; 

• with regard to him not doing what the police officer asked him to, Mr H said 
his customer was screaming at him not to go the other way and it was hard for 
him to check what the officer wanted him to do. 

 
In summing up Mr H and Mr Hollingdale made the following points:- 
 

• Mr Hollingdale stated that after speaking to the police officer Mr H could have 
taken a caution not gone to court.  Mr H realised now that if a police officer 
told you to do something you should do it, but it was hard for Mr H to hear him 
so it was open to debate; 

• Mr H said that he was not stupid but he did not hear what the police officer 
said. 

 
RESOLVED that the application to renew his combined hackney carriage/private hire 
driver's licence in respect of Mr IWH, be refused. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
Members have had to determine whether to renew a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Driver Licence and in so doing consider whether the licensee’s behaviour fell below 
the required standards of a licensee as a result of his interaction with a member of 
the British Transport Police in the course of committing an offence of failing to 
comply with the direction of a constable.  



 

 
Page 4 of 5 

 

In determining the matter Members had regard to the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, the Council's Policy, Human Rights Act 1998 
and case law.  Members noted that case law stated hearsay evidence is admissible, 
the merits of a conviction must not be reviewed or re-opened, the economic 
wellbeing of the applicant is irrelevant and when considering any action the 
protection of the public is of the utmost importance.  Accordingly Members had to 
decide whether the licensee continued to be a fit and proper person to hold a licence 
taking into account all the circumstances including his driving history and character.  

With regard to the offence Members noted that the licensee was in his taxi with a 
passenger on board.  His vehicle was indicating that it was turning right off of the 
train station forecourt.  The licensee was approached by a Police Constable who 
instructed him to drive straight on along Dorchester Street. The licensee began to 
remonstrate with the Officer before accelerating forward, stopping and performing a 
U/three point turn narrowly missing a cyclist in the process.  The licensee, who was 
now blocking the road, was again approached by the Officer who warned him that he 
was being filmed, should calm down and would be prosecuted if he carried on.  The 
licensee ignored this warning and turned in the road.   
 
Members noted that the licensee was first granted a licence in 2002 following a 
committee hearing which had regard to offences of criminal damage, driving with 
excess alcohol and a Bail Act offence.  In September 2010 the licensee again 
appeared before Members following two convictions of assaulting a Police 
Constable.  Whilst noting he was given credit for notifying the authority of his 
convictions on that occasion the minute records that he was given a clear warning 
that should he appear before the committee in the future his licence was at risk of 
revocation.  
 
The licensee stated there had been turmoil at the train station with all the building 
works and he usually did a three-point turn further down the road.  He stated he did 
not quite understand what the Officer wanted him to do as he couldn’t hear him due 
to the traffic noise.  He further stated that the only reason he was here today was 
because he had challenged it at the Magistrates Court, the turn was not illegal and it 
was safe for him to do it as he was acting according to the Highway Code.  He stated 
it was not as if he had been abusive or committed a fraud and in any event he had 
changed his behaviour since he last appeared before the Committee. 
 
Mr Holingdale stated the licensee was one of the most liked drivers in the City and 
had only carried out the manoeuvre to save customers time and money as other 
drivers did.  He further stated that the licensee was an ex service man and that all 
drivers have now been told not to make such a turn. 
 
Members took on board the licensee’s representations and those made by Mr 
Hollingdale.  Members however, took an extremely dim view of this conduct which, 
notwithstanding might not have involved the most serious of offences, was 
aggravated by the surrounding circumstances.  Members found this behaviour 
demonstrated a lack of respect for authority and disregard for the safety of other 
road users and travelling public.  
 
Members further considered that this conduct was such that brought the taxi trade 
into disrepute and flew in the face of the Council’s policy and vision that its taxi 
drivers were expected to fulfil an ambassadorial role for the City.    



 

 
Page 5 of 5 

 

 
Members were not satisfied that their friends, family or loved ones would be safe in a 
taxi driven by the licensee and therefore refuse to renew his licence for the following 
reasons.  The licensee had been convicted of two assaults on Police Officers during 
the currency of his licence.  Whilst this had been dealt with by a previous committee 
he had ignored a clear warning as to future conduct and committed a further offence.  
When taking his conduct, latest conviction, previous offending history and 
aggravating circumstance Members found he had demonstrated a propensity 
towards aggressive conduct which manifested itself particularly towards Police 
Officers and as a professional driver he has demonstrated a disregard for the safety 
of the travelling public and other highway users.  Accordingly he was not a fit and 
proper person.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.22 am  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 


